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Abstract

This cross-sectional descriptive study aimed to determine the sexual risk behaviors related to transmitted infection
and factors associated with condom usage in grade five of Mathayomsuksa students in Mahasarakham province. A
total of 216 students from 13 districts in Mahasarakham province participated in the study. Data were collected by
questionnaires. Data were analyzed by descriptive statistics and Logistic regression. The results show that the majority
of the samples were of age 16.9 years. They used condoms at 66.7%. They used a condom 64.1% during first

intercourse. Students who did not use a condom because they felt confident as a couple 29.6%. Drinking alcohol
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before sex 54.2%. Student understanding about sexually transmitted infection and aids protection 73.9%. Learning

about sexually transmitted infection and aids protection from school 67.6%. Regarding knowledge of aids, knowledge

was moderate 56.1%. In conclusion, the results revealed that the students practiced limited condom usage and an

understanding of aids. The public health and education institutions should continue to emphasize the importance of

using a condom when having sex.

Keywords: condom, sexually transmitted, student
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Table 1 Sex behavior (n = 216)
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Sex behavior frequency (%)
Using a condom when has sexual
yes 144 (66.7)
no 72 (33.3)
Had sex with couple for the last year (n = 188)
Boy friend/girl friend/couple 139 (73.9)
No sex during a year 49 (26.1)
Frequency using condom for a year (n = 189)
Every time 63 (33.3)
sometime Al (37.6)
No use 23 (12.2)
No sex during a year 32 (16.9)
Have sex with other people who do not be boyfriend or girlfriend in this year
(n = 207)
yes 65 (31.4)
no 142 (68.6)
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Sex behavior frequency (%)
Using condom when have sex with other people whose are not boyfriend or
girlfriend in this year (n = 206)
every 51 (49.0)
Sometime 40 (38.5)
never 13 (12.5)
How you get the condom in this year (n = 205)
prorate 117 (57.1)
buy 30 (14.6)
Couple bring 12 (5.9)
No use condom 17 (8.3)
Never have sex this year 29 (14.1)
Did you get money or thing form have sex in this year
no 156 (72.2)
yes 9 (4.2)
Never have sex this year 51 (23.6)
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